
Issued on Wednesday 8 November 2017                       Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

ADJOURNED STRATEGIC PLANNING, 
SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSPORTATION 

COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Monday 13 November 2017
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Cox (Vice-Chairman), English, Munford, 
Prendergast, Springett, de Wiggondene, Wilby and Willis

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Notification of Visiting Members 

4. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

5. Disclosures of Lobbying 

6. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

7. Reference from Planning Committee - Implementation of 
Schemes Funded by S106 Contributions/CIL 

1

8. Housing Delivery Test Update 2 - 7

9. Public Art as a Planning Policy Guidance 8 - 34

10. Planning Review Update Report 35 - 49

PART II

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test
                                                                  Head of Schedule 12 A 
                                                                  and Brief Description

11.  Exempt Appendix to Planning Review 
Update Report

Paragraph 1.
Information re an individual

Paragraph 3. 
Information re 
financial/business affairs

50 - 80



ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 602272. To 
find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY 

AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

7 NOVEMBER 2017

REFERENCE FROM PLANNING COMMITTEE

IMPLEMENTATION OF SCHEMES FUNDED BY S106 
CONTRIBUTIONS/CIL 

The Planning Committee, at its adjourned meeting held on 5 October 2017, 
considered a schedule setting out details of S106 contributions held by the 
Council on behalf of infrastructure providers and the progress of schemes 
funded by S106 contributions, including spend by dates.  It was noted that 
the Council was holding just over £2m of S106 contributions for public open 
space and recreation projects.  It was also holding healthcare contributions of 
£1.138m on behalf of NHS England until the monies were requested for 
release.

During the discussion, concerns were expressed about the age of some of the 
applications listed in the schedule and the delays in delivering the green 
infrastructure considered by Members and Officers to be required to allow 
developments to take place.  Members were mindful that the S106 
contributions held by the Council would continue to increase as housing 
developments came on stream, and felt that there was a need to expedite 
delivery of projects funded by S106 contributions/CIL going forward.

Earlier in the year, it was recommended by the Planning Committee that as 
part of the review of the Planning Service alternative arrangements be made 
to ensure that projects funded by S106 contributions/CIL are implemented.  
At that time there was specific reference to provision being made for a 
Delivery Officer within the Service.  The Committee felt that this 
recommendation should be followed up through the Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee.

RECOMMENDED:  That, as part of the review of the Planning Service, 
alternative arrangements be made to ensure that projects funded by S106 
contributions/CIL are implemented.

1

Agenda Item 7



Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

7 November 2017

Housing Delivery Test Update

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Rob Jarman, Head of Planning and Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Stuart Watson, Planning Officer (Strategic 
Planning)

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

This report provides Councillors with an update on the issues and implications of the 
proposed housing delivery test within the Housing White Paper February 2017.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

That the contents of the report be noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee 

7 November 2017

2

Agenda Item 8



Housing Delivery Test Update

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The Government published its Housing White Paper (HWP) ‘Fixing our 
Broken Housing Market’ on 7th February 2017.  The White Paper proposed a 
housing delivery test which would measure completions in the local 
authority area. The intention was to bring the housing delivery test into 
force in November 2017. However, this is no longer the case and the exact 
date for introduction is currently unclear.

1.2 The test proposes that if the Local Planning Authority (LPA) has an up to 
date Local Plan then completions over the previous three years will be 
measured against the annual requirement set out in the Local Plan. 

1.3 Where a LPA does not have an adopted Local Plan, completions will be 
measured against the new proposed standardised housing need 
methodology.

1.4 The HWP (based on the original introduction date of November 2017) 
proposed that where under-delivery is identified, a tiered approach would 
be applied across the country from November 2017 to November 2020 
(Figure 1).

25%

45%

65%

85%

60%

40%

20%

10% 10% 10% 10%
5% 5% 5% 5%

November 2017 November 2018 November 2019 November 2020
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%
[...]
he key way by which authorities have full control over 
the scale, nature and location of development in their areas. This could be 
addressed with the introduction of a transition period of up to 3 years from 
a Plan’s adoption before the 20% buffer could be required.”

1.8 The 'Planning for the right homes in the right places' consultation states 
that the government now intends to publish the revised NPPF, including the 
introduction of the standardised methodology for calculating housing need, 
in the Spring 2018. It is possible that the housing delivery test will be 
introduced at the same time.

1.9 In the event that the test had been introduced this November, the Council 
would have been in a difficult position regarding delivery over the previous 
3 years (Figure 2). A 20% buffer would have had to be applied to the future 
housing target. However, with a 5 year supply of 6.3 years, the Council 
would still have been able demonstrate 5.52 years regarding its 5 year 
housing supply, even with the 20% buffer applied. 

4



Figure 2.  Maidstone’s delivery rate measured against the housing delivery test

1.10 Furthermore, it is apparent from the housing land supply update 1 April 
2017, matters improve in future years as the Council’s delivery rates match 
the adopted Local Plan targets.  

1.11 Rolling forward the housing delivery test introduction to April 2018, if the 
Council monitors in excess of 586 dwellings complete during the year 
2017/18 then a 5% land buffer could be reapplied.  Further, if the council 
monitors in excess of 851 dwellings then would be no requirement to 
produce an action plan (Figure 3). 

 

Adopted 
Local Plan 
housing 
requirement

Completions,
5% buffer and 
action plan

Completions, 
5% buffer

2015/16 883 521 521

2016/17 883 1,145 1,145

2017/18 883 586(+) 851(+)

Total 2,649 2,252 2,517

% achieved 
of test  85% 95%

Figure 3.  Completed dwellings required for a 5% buffer

1.12 The housing land supply survey April 2017 reported 1,458 dwellings 
monitored as under construction and this gives a good indication that 
completion rates during this monitoring year 2017/18 will be to a similar 
level of 2016/17 – a very good figure meaning that an action plan will 
unlikely be required.  

1.13 A further indication of the Councils expected delivery rate for 2017/18 
includes the monthly completion reports from Local Authority Building 

5



Control (LABC), retrospective planning applications and lawful development 
certificates.  From these sources there have already been 447 dwellings 
completed to 1 October 2017, accounting for 39% of the anticipated 
delivery of 1,147 dwellings for 2017/18 and 76% of the 586 dwellings 
required for a 5% buffer to be applied.  

1.14 The housing land supply annually reviews anticipated future delivery rates, 
and a good indication can be attained that in future years the Council’s 
completion rate should be in excess of 95% of the housing delivery test 
(Figure 4).

 Requirement Completions
Anticipated 
Completions 

2015/16 883 521  

2016/17 883 1,145  

2017/18 883  1,147

2018/19 883  1,253

2019/20 883  1,545
Figure 4.  Anticipated completions measured against housing delivery test

1.15 In summary, if the housing delivery test does come into effect from April 
2018 it is anticipated that completion rates will be of a high enough level 
that Maidstone will only be required to apply a 5% buffer.

2. RISK

2.1 This report is presented for information only and has no risk management 
implications.

3. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

3.1 If there are any significant amendments to the housing delivery test as a 
result of the Housing White Paper and 'Planning for the right homes in the 
right places' consultations then the implications will reviewed and, if 
appropriate, reported back to this committee. 

4. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

 No implications Rob Jarman, 
Planning 
Manager

6



Risk Management  No implications Rob Jarman, 
Planning 
Manager

Financial  No implications Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance Team

Staffing  Production of the 
annual housing land 
supply can be 
accommodated within 
the existing staff 
structure

Rob Jarman, 
Planning 
Manager

Legal  No implications Cheryl Parks, 
Mid Kent 
Legal 
Services 
(Planning 
Team)

Privacy and Data 
Protection

 No implications Cheryl Parks, 
Mid Kent 
Legal 
Services 
(Planning 
Team)

Equalities  No implications Anna Collier 
Policy & 
Information 
Manager

Crime and Disorder  No implications Rob Jarman, 
Planning 
Manager

Procurement  No implications Rob Jarman, 
Planning 
Manager & 
Section 151 
Officer

7



Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transport 
Committee 

7 November 2017

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting?

Yes

Public Art as a Planning Policy Guidance

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transport 
Committee

Lead Head of Service Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Fran Wallis, Local Economy Project Officer

Classification Public

Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the Public Art Planning Guidance attached as Appendix 1, be approved so 
that it may be used as a material consideration for planning purposes for 
planning applications validated from 1st January 2018 onwards.

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

 Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all – by encouraging art to be 
incorporated into new developments

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Transport and 
Sustainability Committee

7th November 2017

8

Agenda Item 9



Public Art as a Planning Policy Guidance

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Public Art Guidance document 
attached at Appe
[...]
were carrying out their research which included 
workshops with Members and stakeholders, the subject of Public Art was 
increasingly being raised as a ‘separate subject’ to the more general public 
realm guidance. Additionally, the Public Realm Design Guide and Street 
Furniture Guidance refer only to the town centre, whereas Public Art was 
cited as being important across the whole borough.  A document was 
consequently produced which was presented to the HCL Committee to 
ensure that that the Committee agreed with the principles. This document 
was fairly ‘light-weight’ at the time, however as the subject of Public Art 
came under Planning’s remit, HCL Committee agreed that the document 

9



should be further developed before being presented to Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transport Committee for its adoption.

2.4 Since November of last year, FrancisKnight has been working closely with 
colleagues from Strategic Planning and Development Management, to 
develop the document and ensure that the document can be applied and 
‘hold weight’. The document has been developed to be used by Planning 
Officers but also by developers who are encouraged to consider 
incorporating art at an early stage in their own design and development 
process.

2.5 The Public Art Guidance document references National and Local Planning 
Policies and Guidance, emphasizing the importance of public art, particularly 
in new developments where art can be used to create a sense of place 
which helps develop strong and vibrant communities. The emerging Local 
Plan supports the incorporation of public art with reference to ‘high quality 
design which responds to areas of heritage, townscape and landscape 
value’. It is recognised that this document will need to be regularly 
reviewed to ensure that it is working for all parties and that sufficient ‘data’ 
can be collected to allow art to be better incorporated into policies as they 
are reviewed. 

2.6 Additionally the document prov
[...]
 gathering this information, it will 
provide supporting evidence for public art to be considered more fully when 
the Maidstone Borough Local Plan is next reviewed.

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

3.1 The available options are to either adopt the Public Art Guidance document 
so that it may be used as a material consideration, or to not adopt it.

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 The preferred option is for this committee to adopt the Public Art Guidance 
so that it may be used as a material consideration, because by doing this, 
the Council will be able to encourage developers to incorporate art into 
designs of a scheme at an early stage. As mentioned in the Guidance 
document, public art has many benefits which should be encouraged, 
including contributing to local distinctiveness and a sense of place, 
encouraging people to value their surroundings and benefitting people’s 
health and wellbeing. Maidstone has a wealth of history, heritage, nature 
and other factors which can all be incorporated into a scheme through art, 
ensuring that new developments are not bland, but have character and 
provide people with a sense of belonging.

4.2 By adopting the document now, the council can start to set a precedent on 
how art should be encouraged in any size development, not just the larger 
ones. By monitoring the delivery of art over the next few years, the Council 
can build up its evidence base, so that there will be ‘real data’ which can be 
used when the Local Plan is next reviewed, to encourage public art to be 
incorporated more formally into this document as well. 

4.3 The alternative option is for this committee to not adopt the Public Art 
Guidance so that it cannot be used as a material consideration. This would 
mean that the numerous benefits of art are likely to be missed. Going 
forward, the Council would have little evidence to incorporate art into the 
Local Plan when it is next reviewed. 

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTE
[...]
ior 
Planning Officer.

 Enforcement, led by Senior Planning Officers.  

Summary Based on the evidence from IESE, particularly in 
terms of feedback from the developers and 
housebuilders, there is a need to separate the high 
value / low volume work from that of the low value / 
high volume work, giving more experienced and 
expert staffing resource to the former to effectively 
focus upon the delivery of the emerging Local Plan.

The allocation of work between the Major 
Development and Development Management teams 
may of course need to flex from time to time, and it 
is probable that the Development Manager may 
retain a very small portfolio of larger applications 
reflecting his role in the Development Management 
process.

The analysis from IESE identified dissatisfaction from 
both service users and planning staff about the use 
of extensions of time when processing planning 

39



applications. This reliance has in part arisen as more 
applications are being received than determined on a 
month to month basis, and on balance the 
introduction of more clearly defined specialist teams 
is seen as part of the solution to address this 
situation.

IESE were asked specifically to explore whether the 
staffing resource within the planning department was 
adequate for the work. They were clear that it was, 
but productivity was lower than it could be because 
of weak systems and processes in the main areas of 
Development Management, resulting in higher than 
necessary levels of failure demand, and associated 
levels of dissatisfaction from customers and staff 
alike. This fact came through strongly from staff 
feedback along with a clear appetite for change in 
terms of improved systems, procedures and staffing 
structures.

To help design and embed these improvements, a 
specialist change management consultant has been 
hired to support the Development Manager for a 
three month period, commencing at the beginning of 
October 17, and the report author will work
[...]
ead 
of Legal 
Partnership

Equality Impact Needs 
Assessment

N/A

Environmental/Sustainable 
Development

The review will build 
mechanisms into the planning 
process to embed high quality 

Head of 
Planning.
Rob Jarman

48



Appendix I

design, both in visual terms as 
well as in terms of 
sustainability.

Community Safety N/A

Human Rights Act N/A

Procurement The external consultant will be 
procured in accordance with the 
Council’s standing orders.

Section 151 
Officer.
Mark Green

Asset Management N/A

8. REPORT APPENDICES

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

None.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None.

49



Document is Restricted

50

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	7 Reference from Planning Committee - Implementation of Schemes Funded by S106 Contributions/CIL
	8 Housing Delivery Test Update
	9 Public Art as a Planning Policy Guidance
	Appendix I: Public Art Planning Policy Guidance Nov 2017

	10 Planning Review Update Report
	Appendix 1: Report from the meeting of SPST held on 8 November 2016

	11 Exempt Appendix to Planning Review Update Report
	Enc. 1 for Exempt Appendix to Planning Review Update Report




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSPORTATION 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2017 
ADJOURNED TO 13 NOVEMBER 2017

Present on 13 
November 
2017: 

Councillor D Burton (Chairman) and Councillors 
Cox, English, Hastie, Munford, Perry, Prendergast, 
Springett and Mrs Wilson

Also Present: Councillors Round and Spooner

83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard, Wilby and Willis.

84. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Substitute Members were noted:

Councillor Perry for Councillor de Wiggondene-Sheppard
Councillor Hastie for Councillor Wilby
Councillor Mrs Wilson for Councillor Willis

85. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Round was present as a Visiting Member and 
indicated that he wished to speak on Agenda Item 10 – Planning Review 
Update Report and its associated Exempt Appendix.

It was noted that Councillor Spooner was present as a Visiting Member 
and wished to observe.

86. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

87. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

Councillor D Burton stated that he had been lobbied on Agenda Item 10 – 
Planning Review Update Report and its associated Exempt Appendix.

88. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That the Exempt Appendix, relating to Agenda Item 10 – 
Planning Review Update Report, be taken in private due to the possible 
disclosure of exempt information.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy and Communications by: 27 November 2017



2

89. HOUSING DELIVERY TEST UPDATE 

The Strategic Planning Manager updated the Committee on the issues and 
implications of the proposed housing delivery test within the Housing 
White Paper February 2017.

It was noted that:

 The housing delivery test would measure completions in the local 
authority area. It proposed that a Local Planning Authority with an 
up to date Local Plan would measure completions over the previous 
three years against the annual requirements set out in the Local 
Plan.

 The exact date for the introduction of the housing delivery test was 
unclear; it was suggested that it could be introduced in spring 2018 
alongside the revised National Planning Policy Framework.

 Figure 1 illustrated how the Government intended to have a tiered 
and phased approach if under-delivery had been identified. Each 
year the test measures increased in severity.

 If the housing delivery test was introduced in April 2018 and the 
Council monitored in excess of 586 dwellings during the 2017/18 
year then a 5% land buffer could be applied and an action plan 
required. If the Council monitored in excess of 851 dwellings during 
the 2017/18 year then there would be no requirement to publish an 
action plan. 

 There were two very positive indications for the Council’s expected 
delivery rate for 2017/18:

o The housing land supply survey April 2017 reported 1,458 
dwellings monitored as under construction. This gave a good 
indication that completion rates during the 2017/18 year 
would be similar to the level of 2016/17. This would mean 
that an action plan would not be required.

o The monthly completion reports from the Local Authority 
Building Control indicated that 447 dwellings had already 
been completed to 1 October 2017. This accounted for 39% 
of the anticipated delivery of 1,147 dwellings for 2017/18 
and 76% of the 586 dwellings required for a 5% buffer to be 
applied. 

The Committee welcomed the report and the Council’s strengthened 
position.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

90. PUBLIC ART AS A PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE 



3

The Local Economy Project Officer presented this report and it was 
highlighted to the Committee that:

 The document had been developed to be used by Planning Officers 
and developers alike and included case studies to highlight the 
different forms that art could take.

 The Public Art Guidance encouraged public art to be included at an 
early stage in a developer’s design and development process, in 
order that public art was incorporated into the scheme and not 
added on afterwards.

 The guidance referenced national and local planning policies and 
guidance and emphasised the importance of public art. This was 
particularly important in new developments where art could be used 
to create a sense of place, in order to develop strong and vibrant 
communities. 

 The Maidstone Borough Local Plan supported the incorporation of 
public art.

 The guidance provided indicators against which the delivery of 
public art could be measured and monitored. This would provide 
supporting evidence for public art to be considered more fully when 
the Maidstone Borough Local Plan was next reviewed.

In response to a question from the Committee, officers advised that:

 The applicant would be recommended to involve ward members, 
the local community and parish councils at the pre-application stage 
when they were considering incorporating public art.

 A group of developers had volunteered to be part of developing the 
guidance and were keen to be engaged in the process. The Officer 
stated that he had confidence that developers would be able to 
absorb the cost of public art.

RESOLVED: That the Public Art Planning Guidance attached as Appendix 
I, be approved so that it may be used as a material consideration for 
planning purposes for planning applications validated from 1st January 
2018 onwards.

Voting: Unanimous 

91. REFERENCE FROM PLANNING COMMITTEE - IMPLEMENTATION OF 
SCHEMES FUNDED BY S106 CONTRIBUTIONS/CIL 

The Committee agreed to take the reference in conjunction with Agenda 
Item 10 – Planning Review Update Report as the items were related. 



4

It was noted that alternative arrangements had been made to ensure that 
projects funded by Section 106 contributions and CIL were implemented. 
The Director of Regeneration and Place agreed to email the Committee to 
outline the action that had been taken.

RESOLVED: That the reference be noted.

92. PLANNING REVIEW UPDATE REPORT 

The Director of Regeneration and Place updated the Committee on the 
findings of the Planning Review, which begun in February 2017 and 
concluded in June 2017. 

It was highlighted to the Committee that:

 The Council had commissioned iESE to undertake a review of the 
planning service and they undertook the following:

o Shadowing of some planning staff
o Interviews with all planning staff
o Interviews with local authority stakeholders, such as Kent 

County Council and Swale Borough Council
o Interviews with developers and service users
o Member workshop
o Parish Councillor interviews

 iESE presented their findings to the Corporate Leadership Team 
(CLT) on 9 May 2017 and following that to the Chairmen of this 
Committee and Planning Committee on 19 June 2017 and the Vice-
Chairmen of these committees on 22 June 2017. Planning staff 
were then presented the findings and recommendations from iESE’s 
draft report on 5 July 2017.

 iESE had suggested improvements could be made to three key 
areas: staffing structures, systems and processes, and culture and 
behaviour.

 Based on the evidence from iESE, especially the feedback from 
housebuilders and developers, there was a need to separate the 
high value/low volume work from that of the low value/high volume 
work. This would give more expert and experienced staffing 
resource to the former to effectively focus upon the delivery of the 
Maidstone Borough Local Plan. A new team structure was fully 
implemented in Development Management in the week 
commencing 16 October 2017.

 iESE were clear that the staffing resource within the planning 
department was adequate for the work. However, productivity was 
lower than it should have been because of weak systems and 
processes in the main areas of Development Management, which 
resulted in higher than necessary levels of failure demand and 
associated levels of dissatisfaction from customers and staff alike.



5

 A specialist change management consultant was commissioned to 
help design and imbed the proposed improvements for a three 
month period, which commenced on 2 October 2017.

The Director of Regeneration and Place informed the Committee of the 
positive progress that had already been made since the review was 
completed.

Councillor Round addressed the Committee on this item.

The Committee were concerned that:

 The Planning Committee met far too regularly;

 Planning Committee agendas had too many items which often 
meant that the meeting had to be adjourned;

 The backlog of planning applications would not be cleared by the 
end of March 2018;

 12 out of the 27 staff who were interviewed were either unlikely to 
recommend or would not recommend the Council as a place to 
work;

 There would not be enough detail contained in a 10 page planning 
report for the Planning Committee to make a considered decision;

 There was huge pressure on staff in the Planning Service which 
could have an impact on their work; and that

 Technology needed to be improved within the Planning Service to 
reduce the amount of unnecessary enquiries.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Director of 
Regeneration and Place advised that:

 The reference to both authorities in the recommendation on page 
63 of the agenda was because Mid Kent Planning Support was a 
Shared Service.

 The recommendation on page 74 of the agenda could be reworded 
to be more specific and to strengthen it.

 The staff structure on page 78 of the agenda was what had been 
implemented. The dotted line between the Director of Regeneration 
and Place and the Development Manager in the staff structure was 
to signify that the Director was taking a keen interest in the 
processing of applications within Development Management to give 
the Head of Planning and Development more time to work on major 
developments. The dotted line was temporary until the end of the 
calendar year.



6

 The iESE report gave an independent 360 degree view of the 
Planning Service and not all of the recommendations contained in 
that report would be progressed.

 The strains on the staffing resource were present throughout the 
Council and not just in the Planning Service.

 The Head of Environment and Public Realm was to employ a Public 
Open Space & Recreation Delivery Officer to manage the delivery of 
Section 106 contributions in Parks and Open Spaces. The Director 
of Regeneration and Place agreed to circulate details of the position 
to the Committee by email following the meeting.

The Committee assessed each recommendation in the iESE report 
individually. The amended recommendations were:

Process Mapping and Activity Analysis

 Ensure that the website redesign meets the needs of all users and 
is easily accessible and intuitive, allowing customers to find 
information easily and perform most tasks online.

 Ensure that existing and future IT systems and projects are aligned 
to the needs of all users to maximise efficiencies and reduce 
duplication, with a focus on paperless and digitalisation as part of 
any improvements or redesign. (It was noted that the 
Committee were concerned about this recommendation. 
Members did not want this to mean that Parish Councils 
would have paper copies of plans removed.)

Stakeholders and Customers

 Establish and implement relevant engagement and 
communication strategy with clarity around roles and 
responsibilities.

 Develop a more flexible approach within the Planning Support 
Service that does not require processes across both authorities in 
the Shared Service to be aligned to take on a wider range of 
support and administrative tasks currently being undertaken within 
Planning i.e. pre-application recording and validating.

 In association with KALC co-design and implement a programme of 
regular Parish forums to further improve Parish understanding of 
the planning process and enable parishes to highlight specific issues 
and problems for discussion. (It was noted that the Committee 
were content that this already occurred.)

 Review the pre-application service to ensure that it is offering a 
consistent service and meeting customer needs, and that relevant 



7

internal stakeholders including Ward Members are engaged in 
the process at the appropriate point.

Staff and Managers

 The current backlog of cases from 2015 and 2016 should be 
reviewed and a temporary agency planner brought in to progress 
these to determination in a specific time period if appropriate. It is 
vital that the agency planner concentrates on removing the backlog 
and is not allocated new cases. (It was noted that the 
Committee were concerned that a temporary agency planner 
would not have the local knowledge to determine 
applications suitably).

Measures and Finance

 Develop and establish a Business Enabling Hub to support 
commercial activity. (It was noted that this recommendation 
had already been discounted by the Director of Regeneration 
and Place).

Culture and Behaviours

 Revalidate relevance of current behaviour framework and ensure 
behaviours are used to manage performance and recruitment. 
Explore opportunities for a Mentoring programme and a Culture & 
Leadership programme. (The Committee requested that this 
recommendation be reworded.)

The Committee requested to have Member involvement to scope the 
recommendations in the Members and Committee section of the iESE 
report. Therefore, the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of this Committee and 
the Planning Committee would meet with officers to discuss the 
recommendations. It was noted that Councillor Munford would assist on 
this and the Committee were content that he do so. 

It was noted that officers would bring back a report to this Committee at 
the earliest opportunity after the scoping had taken place. This report 
would include the direction that the Director of Regeneration and Place 
wanted the planning service to take and the recommendations that he 
wished to take forward.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the recommendations as amended be approved, with the 
exception of the recommendations included in the Members and 
Committee section where the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of this 
Committee and of the Planning Committee, with the addition of 
Councillor Munford, meet with Officers to scope the 
recommendations.



8

3. That the Planning Review phase is now considered to be complete.

4. That Officers report back to this Committee the delivery of the 
actions agreed at the earliest opportunity.

93. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.32 p.m. to 8.47 p.m.


